

Transmitted herewith are the **<u>APPROVED</u>** requests for the **modification** of hereunder stated projects:

- 1. OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Network Development Program – Off - Carriageway Improvement – Primary Roads Daang Maharlika (LZ) – K0392 + 261.00 - K0392 + 476. 90 - - - ₱5,307,000.00
- OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Asset Preservation Program Construction/ Upgrading / Rehabilitation of Drainage along National Roads – Primary Roads Daang Maharlika (LZ) – K0325 + 040 – K0326 + 227.77 - -₱130,933,000.00

Please be reminded that all approved modifications **shall be posted in the DPWH website within five (5) days** from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement shall be dealt **y** ith accordingly.

REY PETER B. GILLE, D.M. Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 LDAM/AVS/RPBG/ERP

⊕ Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph
 № Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02





Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **CENTRAL OFFICE** Manila



April 11, 2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR : EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR. Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated April 08, 2024 of **DPWH Region II Assistant Regional Director EDITHA R. BABARAN, CSEE,** requesting for the **modification** of the project under FY 2024 GAA, to wit;

| As per GAA/Original | | | As Modified | | |
|--|--------------------------------------|-----------------|--|-------------------------------------|----------------------|
| | | Project De | escription | | |
| UACS No. 310110100455000 / Project ID: P00800233LZ / | | | | | |
| OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset Preservation Program – Construction/ Upgrading / Rehabilitation of Drainage along National Roads – Primary Roads | | | OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset Preservation Program – Construction/ Upgrading / Rehabilitation of Drainage along National Roads – Primary Roads | | |
| Daang Maharlika (LZ) – K0325 + 000 – K0326 + 537 | | | Daang Maharlika (LZ) – K0325 + 040 – K0326 + 227.77 | | |
| Type of Work/ Physical Target | Unit Cost | Allocation | Type of Work/ Physical Target | Unit Cost | Estimated Cost |
| CW1- Construction of Drainage Structure along Road 1,132.000 lineal meter | P88,344.386 / Lineal meter | ₱100,005,845.00 | CW1- Construction of Drainage Structure along Road 1,470.770 lineal meter | P82,405.04 / Lineal meter | ₱121,198,862.84 ́ |
| CW2- Road Widening 1.820 lane-km | ₱14,475,000.00 / lane-km | ₱26,344,500.00 | - | - | - |
| - | - | - | RROW Acquisition 257.574 square meter | P20,000.01 / square meter | ₱5,151,482.16 |
| EAO | _ | ₱4,582,655.00 | EAO | _ | ₱4,582,655.00 / |
| Total: ₱130,933,000.0 | | | | Total: | ₱130,933,000.00 |

Justification:

The deletion of CW2 – Road Widening Component is due to the existing 4-lane carriageway. Consequently, this results
in the increase of the physical target of CW1 – Construction of Drainage Structure along Road at the R/S of all sections
from 1,132.000 lineal meters to 1,470.770 lineal meters.

 The decrease in unit cost is attributed to the sourcing of high-density polyethylene pipes from a more cost-effective supplier. The selection of HDPE pipes over conventional sewer pipe systems is based on their superior cost-efficiency and performance advantages.



Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02 Au - 00- 202404 -0 | D67



UACS No. 310110100455000 Project ID: P00800233LZ

Page 2 of 2

- The change in the limits of CW1 Construction of Drainage as per GAA is due to prioritizing sections requiring drainage structure and to synchronize with the increase in physical target.
- Inclusion of RROW Acquisition to compensate the affected structures to avoid delay of implementation. .
- The unit cost of RROW is based on the current zonal value established for Centro East, Santiago City, Isabela, as sourced from the database maintained by the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR). (Please see attached Zonal Values)

Attached are the following supporting documents: GIS Map of the Proposed Project Work Location, Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP Form 202, Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Certificate of "No Overlapping", and "Not Within Warranty Period", Geotagged Photographs, Approved Program of Works (POW), and Approved Detailed Engineering Design (DED).

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

the start of the

REY PETER B. GILLE, D.M. Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations RECOMMENDING APPROVAL: they of the fuller cost valedation in CAR Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

GENIO R. PIPO, JR.

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 LDAM/AVS/RPBG/ERP